TÜ V Rheinland Taiwan Ltd. 11F., No. 758, Sec. 4, Bade Rd., Taipei 105, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Mail: service-gc@tuv.com; Web: www.tuv.com
Prüfbericht – Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.: CN23JLA3 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
48217568

power switch type was tested and recorded in this report.
2.2.  Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation: Model-D
Input Rating: 42Vdc, 8A
Safety Protection Class: Class III
For details, refer to user manual and rating label.
Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery
Manufacturer: Adept Industries Ltd.
Type Designation: 10Li-ion18650NPX2
Charge Voltage: 42Vdc
Output Rating: 37Vdc, 5200mAh, 192.4Wh
AC/DC Charger
Manufacturer: Jin Xin Yu Power (ShenZhen) Supply Co., Ltd.
Type Designation: XVE-4200150
Input Rating: 100 - 240Vac, 50/60Hz, 1.5A MAX
Output Rating: 42.0Vdc, 1.5A, 63.0W
Prüfbericht – Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23JLA3 001 Seite 5 von 43
Page 5 of 43
2.3.  Sources of Interference
1) Circuits Design
2) IC Circuits
3) Electric Motor
Please refer to Attachment Photo Documentation for details.
2.4.  Noise Suppression Parts
1) EMI Ferrite Core on DC Input Cable
Please refer to Attachment Photo Documentation for details.
2.5.  Submitted Documents
1) User Manual
2) Circuit Diagram
3) Rating Label
Prüfbericht – Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23JLA3 001 Seite 6 von 43
Page 6 of 43
3.  Measurement Conditions
3.1.  Modes of Operation
The tests reported herein were performed according to the method specified by client.
The sample was tested in the following configurations:
The tested sample was connected to an AC/DC charger for charge mode and work level to "low-
speed", "high-speed" and standby for all tests as described in this report.
The worst mode for conducted emissions, harmonic current emissions, voltage fluctuations
and flicker, electrical fast transients/burst, surges, continuous induced radio-frequency
disturbance, voltage dips and interruptions test listed in this report:
Charge mode
The pre-test mode for radiated emissions test listed:
A. Charge mode
B. Standby mode
C. Low-speed mode
D. High-speed mode
The worst mode for radiated emissions test listed in this report:
Standby mode
The test mode for electrostatic Discharge, radio-frequency electromagnetic field disturbances
and power frequency magnetic field test listed in this report:
A. Charge mode
B. Standby mode
C. High-speed mode
3.2.  Additional Equipment
The subject sample was tested as an independent unit without any additional accessory.
Prüfbericht – Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23JLA3 001 Seite 7 von 43
Page 7 of 43
3.3.  Test Setup
The test setup was realized on a non-conducted table of 10cm or 80cm height during all the tests.
The test arrangement is configured and set according to manufacturer’s installations.
Charge mode
Standby, low-speed and high-speed mode
Cable Description:
No. Signal Cable Type Signal Cable Description
A AC Power Extension Cord (2 Pin) Non-shielded, 1.8m
B DC Power Cable Non-shielded, 1.0m
C Control Cable Non-shielded, 0.55m
120Vac, 60Hz
or 240Vac, 60Hz
(EUT) Electric Motor Power System
M/N.: Model-D